## 47th Father-Son Championship of the Carolinas Golf Association Seven Lakes Country Club, Seven Lakes, NC Friday, July 26, 2013 Player Information

Championship Website: http://www.carolinasgolf.org/championship/home/fatherson/year/2013

**Site Information:** Seven Lakes Country Club is the championship site in the rotation, hosting Divisions A, B, C that will compete for the overall championship.

**Practice Round:** Players are allowed <u>one</u> practice round between now and July 26, after 12 noon or when times are available. Players can call Seven Lakes CC at 910-673-1092 for tee times. Mandatory cart/range fee for practice round is \$25.00 per player.

**Tees:** All competitors will play the blue tees.

**Championship Format:** Carolinas Father-Son Championship format is modified alternate shot where both team members play from each teeing ground, select a ball, then play alternate shot until the ball is holed. Teams are flighted according to team handicap, computed by adding 2/3 of the lower index plus 1/3 of the higher index.

**Championship Registration:** There is no formal registration at Seven Lakes CC. <u>Championship-round cart and range fees are paid by the CGA from your entry fee.</u> Cart use is mandatory for this championship. No walking! Make sure to be at the first tee at least six minutes prior to the start of your round to receive tournament information.

**Tee Times:** Tee times for the championship will be available on July 19. Starting times will begin at 7:45 a.m. off the first tee. Players may call Seven Lakes CC, the CGA, or check the CGA website (www.carolinasgolf.org).

**Accepted Forms of Payment:** Seven Lakes CC accepts MasterCard, Visa, and cash for golf shop purchases, practice round fees and food purchases.

**Policies and Rules: Personal coolers are not allowed**. Seven Lakes CC is a spikeless facility. Proper golf attire must be worn (no denim, shirts must have collars). Distance measuring devices will be permitted during this event. Michael Dann is the CGA official-in-charge. Gene Roberts is the golf professional at Seven Lakes Country Club.

**Directions:** From Pinehurst Traffic Circle – take Hwy NC 211 west for nine miles toward Seven Lakes. At the stoplight in Seven Lakes (Exxon station on right corner), turn right onto Seven Lakes Drive. Club entrance is one mile on the right.

## Area Lodging:

Holiday Inn Express (Southern Pines): 910-693-2280

Hampton Inn (Southern Pines/Pinehurst/Aberdeen): 910-693-4330

Pine Crest Inn (Pinehurst): 910-295-6121

Pine Needles Resort (Southern Pines): 910-692-7111

Mid Pines Inn and Golf Club (Southern Pines): 910-692-2114

## **Phone Numbers:**

Seven Lakes Country Club: 910-673-1092, www.sevenlakescountryclub.com

Carolinas Golf Association: 910-673-1000, www.carolinasgolf.org